



# Media Release

Frankfurt am Main

30 October 2019

## Deutsche Bank: transformation on track

Christian Sewing, Chief Executive Officer, said: "Despite having launched the most comprehensive restructuring of our bank in two decades, we delivered profits in our four core businesses during the quarter and grew loans and assets under management. Transformation is fully underway with tangible progress on costs and de-risking. A 13.4% CET1 ratio underlines our strength. I want to thank our employees for their strong performance and commitment during this period of change, and our clients for the strong vote of confidence in our new strategy."

- Significant progress on transformation with regard to de-risking and costs
- As a result of strategic adjustments and in line with expectations, Group reports a net loss of 832 million euros and pre-tax loss of 687 million euros
- The Core Bank, which excludes the Capital Release Unit, made a pre-tax profit of 353 million euros after absorbing 315 million euros of specific revenue items<sup>1</sup>, restructuring and severance and transformation-related charges<sup>2</sup>
  - All four core businesses profitable in the quarter
- Capital Release Unit pre-tax loss of 1.0 billion euros, driven by the exit of non-strategic business and transformation costs<sup>3</sup>
- Common Equity Tier 1 ratio stable at 13.4%
  - De-risking in Capital Release Unit offsetting negative impact on earnings from transformation
- On track to meet 2019 cost reduction targets after 7<sup>th</sup> consecutive quarter of year-on-year reduction in adjusted costs<sup>2</sup> ex. transformation charges and bank levies
  - Adjusted costs down by 1.8 billion euros annualised since 1<sup>st</sup> quarter 2018
  - Noninterest expenses of 5.8 billion euros
- Core Bank business growth in key areas demonstrating franchise stability
  - Loan growth of 12 billion euros
  - Net inflows of 5 billion euros
  - Assets under management of 1.24 trillion euros, up 125 billion euros in 2019, across Asset Management and the Private Bank
  - Gained market share in core Debt Origination franchises; over 50 Equity Origination mandates completed, priced or won since July
- Group headcount below 90,000 for first time since Postbank acquisition

## Group result driven by execution of transformation strategy

Deutsche Bank (XETRA: DBKGn.DB / NYSE: DB) has made significant progress with its restructuring in line with key targets which management announced in July. This included de-risking, cost reduction and growth in business volumes.

As a result of these restructuring efforts, Deutsche Bank reported a net loss of 832 million euros and a loss before tax of 687 million euros in the third quarter of 2019. Results in the quarter included valuation adjustments on deferred tax assets (DTA) of 380 million euros, in line with expectations, as part of strategy execution.

Substantial transformation-related costs have now been recognised. Of a total of 2.8 billion euros of DTA impact anticipated in 2019, as laid out in the strategy announcement on July 7, 2.4 billion euros has now been recognised. 537 million euros of transformation-related charges, predominantly impairments on software, are now absorbed out of a currently anticipated 2019 total of up to 1.0 billion euros. 234 million euros in restructuring and severance charges have also been recognised, out of the currently anticipated 2019 total of 700 million euros.

**The Core Bank** reported a pre-tax profit of 353 million euros, with all four core businesses profitable in the quarter. Core Bank results were negatively impacted by 315 million euros of specific and transformation-related items, comprising 81 million euros of specific revenue items, primarily Debt Valuation Adjustments, 98 million euros in transformation charges and 135 million euros of restructuring and severance. Without these impacts, pre-tax profit in the Core Bank would have been 668 million euros.

**The Capital Release Unit** reported a loss before tax of 1.0 billion euros in the quarter, partly reflecting costs and the non-recurrence of revenues associated with discontinued business activities and transformation charges.

*Percentage comparisons throughout this media release are calculated for the third quarter 2019 compared to the third quarter 2018 (year-on-year) unless otherwise specified.*

### Strategy execution: significant progress

Deutsche Bank made significant progress on key dimensions of its transformation strategy in the quarter. Of note:

**The Capital Release Unit** has made significant progress in reducing risk weighted assets and leverage exposure.

- **Risk weighted assets** declined by 9 billion euros in the quarter and by 16 billion euros year-to-date to 56 billion euros, compared to a full year target of 52 billion euros.
- **Leverage exposure** declined by 73 billion euros in the quarter and by 104 billion euros year-to-date to 177 billion euros, compared to a full year target of 119 billion euros.

Leverage exposure at the end of the third quarter includes approximately 40 billion euros of leverage exposure relating to Prime Finance balances in scope of our BNP Paribas transaction agreement. Of these, approximately 50% are expected to be reduced on closing of this transaction before year-end, with the remainder expected to be transferred in future quarters. Our leverage exposure target assumes the closing of the agreement in the fourth quarter of 2019 and the transfer of the remaining leverage exposure over time.

**Adjusted costs** excluding transformation charges declined by 4% to 5.2 billion euros, the seventh consecutive quarter of year-on-year reduction excluding bank levies. Adjusted costs were down in all categories except IT, in line with our strategic priority of investment in technology. Deutsche Bank reaffirms its full-year 2019 target for adjusted costs excluding transformation charges of 21.5 billion euros.

**We continued to grow business volumes** to support future revenue growth.

- **Loans** in the Core Bank grew by 12 billion euros, or 6 billion euros on an FX-neutral basis, in the quarter to 423 billion euros. The growth was focused on selected, high quality segments in the Corporate Bank, Investment Bank and Private Bank.
- **Assets under management** stood at 1.24 trillion euros across Asset Management and the Private Bank. Assets under management grew by 37 billion euros in the quarter including net inflows of 5 billion euros. In the first nine months of 2019, assets under management grew by 125 billion euros with cumulative net inflows of 23 billion euros.

### Revenues in core businesses resilient

**Net revenues** were 5.3 billion euros in the quarter, down 15%. The most significant driver of this development was our strategic decision to exit Equities Sales & Trading.

**Revenues in the Core Bank** were 5.5 billion euros, down 4%. Excluding specific items<sup>1</sup>, revenues were 5.6 billion euros, down 3% against the background of significant restructuring, headwinds in the global economy, and further pressure on interest rates during the quarter. Revenues in more stable businesses - the Corporate Bank, Private Bank and Asset Management - were in aggregate marginally up. These businesses together accounted for 71% of Core Bank revenues.

## <sup>1</sup>Specific revenue items, 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter 2019 and 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter 2018

in €m.	Three months ended Sep 30, 2019						
	Corporate Bank	Investment Bank	Private Bank	Asset Management	Capital Release Unit	Corporate & Other	Total Consolidated
<b>Net revenues</b>	<b>1,318</b>	<b>1,647</b>	<b>2,054</b>	<b>543</b>	<b>(223)</b>	<b>(76)</b>	<b>5,262</b>
DVA							
- IB Other / CRU	0	(62)	0	0	(19)	0	(82)
Change in valuation of an investment							
- FIC S&T	0	(37)	0	0	0	0	(37)
Update in valuation methodology – CRU	0	0	0	0	(81)	0	(81)
Sal. Oppenheim workout							
- Wealth Management	0	0	18	0	0	0	18
Gain on sale							
- Global Transaction Banking	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Gain from property sale							
- Private Bank Germany	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Revenues excluding specific items</b>	<b>1,318</b>	<b>1,746</b>	<b>2,037</b>	<b>543</b>	<b>(123)</b>	<b>(76)</b>	<b>5,444</b>

in €m.	Three months ended Sep 30, 2018						
	Corporate Bank	Investment Bank	Private Bank	Asset Management	Capital Release Unit	Corporate & Other	Total Consolidated
<b>Net revenues</b>	<b>1,242</b>	<b>1,740</b>	<b>2,112</b>	<b>567</b>	<b>459</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>6,175</b>
DVA							
- IB Other / CRU	0	(58)	0	0	0	0	(58)
Change in valuation of an investment							
- FIC S&T	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Update in valuation methodology – CRU	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sal. Oppenheim workout							
- Wealth Management	0	0	42	0	0	0	42
Gain on sale							
- Global Transaction Banking	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Gain from property sale							
- Private Bank Germany	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Revenues excluding specific items</b>	<b>1,242</b>	<b>1,799</b>	<b>2,070</b>	<b>567</b>	<b>459</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>6,191</b>

## Progress on costs

**Noninterest expenses** were 5.8 billion euros in the quarter, up 4%, and included 234 million euros of restructuring and severance and 186 million euros of transformation charges, which consisted primarily of software impairments.

**Adjusted costs<sup>2</sup> excluding transformation charges** were 5.2 billion euros, down 4%. This decline was driven by lower compensation and benefits expenses reflecting the impact of workforce reductions and adjustments to employee benefits, and reductions in professional service fees. The year-on-year decline in other expenses was supported by recoveries and lower occupancy.

In the Core Bank, adjusted costs excluding transformation charges were 4.7 billion euros, down 2% versus the prior year quarter.

In the third quarter, following the implementation of our new corporate structure, we made changes to the way we allocate costs of internal services. These have no impact on Group financial performance, but do impact some of the current quarter business unit variances and performance. This impact is reflected in the results of the businesses.

*<sup>2</sup> Noninterest expenses, adjusted costs and adjusted costs ex-transformation charges, 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter 2019 and 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter 2018*

	Three months ended Sep 30, 2019						
in € m.	Corporate Bank	Investment Bank	Private Bank	Asset Management	Capital Release Unit	Corporate & Other	Total Consolidated
<b>Noninterest expenses</b>	<b>989</b>	<b>1,561</b>	<b>1,909</b>	<b>404</b>	<b>790</b>	<b>121</b>	<b>5,774</b>
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	2	0	0	0	0	0	2
Litigation charges, net	0	12	(2)	(0)	24	78	113
Restructuring and severance	7	76	9	6	99	37	234
<b>Adjusted costs</b>	<b>980</b>	<b>1,473</b>	<b>1,902</b>	<b>398</b>	<b>667</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>5,426</b>
Transformation charges	6	77	5	9	87	2	186
<b>Adjusted costs ex. transformation charges</b>	<b>973</b>	<b>1,396</b>	<b>1,898</b>	<b>389</b>	<b>580</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5,240</b>
Bank levies	1	1	1	0	0	0	3
<b>Adjusted costs ex. transformation charges and ex bank levies</b>	<b>972</b>	<b>1,395</b>	<b>1,896</b>	<b>389</b>	<b>580</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5,236</b>

	Three months ended Sep 30, 2018						
in € m.	Corporate Bank	Investment Bank	Private Bank	Asset Management	Capital Release Unit	Corporate & Other	Total Consolidated
<b>Noninterest expenses</b>	<b>872</b>	<b>1,507</b>	<b>1,929</b>	<b>393</b>	<b>772</b>	<b>106</b>	<b>5,578</b>
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Litigation charges, net	13	13	(4)	(25)	13	4	14
Restructuring and severance	8	51	9	4	28	3	103
<b>Adjusted costs</b>	<b>851</b>	<b>1,443</b>	<b>1,924</b>	<b>414</b>	<b>731</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>5,462</b>
Transformation charges	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Adjusted costs ex. transformation charges</b>	<b>851</b>	<b>1,443</b>	<b>1,924</b>	<b>414</b>	<b>731</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>5,462</b>
Bank levies	2	0	1	0	6	0	8
<b>Adjusted costs ex. transformation charges and ex bank levies</b>	<b>850</b>	<b>1,443</b>	<b>1,923</b>	<b>414</b>	<b>725</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>5,454</b>

<sup>3</sup> **Transformation costs:** costs, included in adjusted costs, that are directly related to Deutsche Bank's transformation as a result of the new strategy announced on July 7, 2019. In the second and third quarters of 2019, such charges included the transformation-related impairment of software and accelerated depreciation of real estate assets, legal fees related to asset disposals as well as the quarterly amortisation on software related to the Equities Sales & Trading business.

The workforce declined to 89,958 on a full-time equivalent basis at the end of the quarter, down by approximately 4,750 since the prior year quarter and to below 90,000 for the first time since our acquisition of Postbank in 2010.

### Credit quality remains solid

Provision for credit losses was 175 million euros in the quarter, up by 86 million euros. Provision for credit losses was impacted by a number of specific provisions, principally in the Corporate Bank, including a net positive effect of 104 million euros arising from changes in estimates of 167 million euros, stemming from model refinements and the annual recalibration of the forward looking information

in our model, which more than offset a negative impact of 63 million euros from the quarterly update of macroeconomic variables. This effect positively impacted results in the core businesses.

At 15 basis points of loans year-to-date, provision levels remain low by historical standards, reflecting the aforementioned positive effects, strong underwriting standards and the low risk profile of our loan portfolio.

### Capital and balance sheet strength remain strong

**The Common Equity Tier 1 ratio** was 13.4% at the end of the quarter, stable versus the end of the second quarter. In line with strategy, the positive impact of de-risking efforts, including reductions in operational risk weighted assets, offset the negative impact on capital of the quarterly net loss driven by transformation.

**Risk weighted assets** were 344 billion euros at the end of the quarter, a decline of 3 billion euros. Reductions in risk weighted assets in the Capital Release Unit of 9 billion euros were partly offset by business growth in the Core Bank.

**The fully loaded Leverage Ratio** was 3.9% at the end of the quarter, broadly stable compared to the previous quarter. On a phase-in basis, the Leverage Ratio was stable versus the previous quarter at 4.2%. Leverage exposure declined by 13 billion euros, or 39 billion euros on an exchange rate neutral basis, as the 73 billion euro reduction in the Capital Release Unit was partly offset by business growth in the Core Bank.

**Liquidity reserves** remained robust at 243 billion euros at the end of the third quarter. The Liquidity Coverage Ratio at the end of the quarter was 139%, representing a 59 billion-euro excess above the required level of 100%.

## Group results at a glance

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended				Nine months ended			
	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %
<b>Net revenues:</b>								
Of which:								
Corporate Bank (CB)	1,318	1,242	75	6	3,920	3,857	63	2
Investment Bank (IB)	1,647	1,740	(94)	(5)	5,443	6,087	(644)	(11)
Private Bank (PB)	2,054	2,112	(57)	(3)	6,311	6,617	(306)	(5)
Asset Management (AM)	543	567	(24)	(4)	1,662	1,673	(11)	(1)
Corporate & Other (C&O)	(76)	54	(131)	N/M	95	(111)	207	N/M
Capital Release Unit (CRU)	(223)	459	(682)	N/M	385	1,619	(1,234)	(76)
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>5,262</b>	<b>6,175</b>	<b>(912)</b>	<b>(15)</b>	<b>17,816</b>	<b>19,741</b>	<b>(1,926)</b>	<b>(10)</b>
<b>Provision for credit losses</b>	<b>175</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>86</b>	<b>95</b>	<b>477</b>	<b>273</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>75</b>
<b>Noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	2,773	2,859	(86)	(3)	8,451	8,911	(459)	(5)
General and administrative expenses	2,776	2,642	134	5	8,936	8,650	286	3
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	2	0	2	N/M	1,037	0	1,037	N/M
Restructuring activities	224	77	146	190	257	259	(2)	(1)
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>5,774</b>	<b>5,578</b>	<b>196</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>18,681</b>	<b>17,819</b>	<b>861</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>(687)</b>	<b>506</b>	<b>(1,194)</b>	<b>N/M</b>	<b>(1,341)</b>	<b>1,650</b>	<b>(2,991)</b>	<b>N/M</b>
Income tax expense (benefit)	145	277	(133)	(48)	2,440	900	1,540	171
<b>Profit (loss)</b>	<b>(832)</b>	<b>229</b>	<b>(1,061)</b>	<b>N/M</b>	<b>(3,781)</b>	<b>750</b>	<b>(4,531)</b>	<b>N/M</b>
Profit (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests	27	18	9	51	90	58	32	55
Profit (loss) attributable to Deutsche Bank shareholders and additional equity components	(859)	211	(1,070)	N/M	(3,871)	692	(4,563)	N/M
Profit (loss) attributable to additional equity components	83	81	2	3	245	237	8	3
Profit (loss) attributable to Deutsche Bank shareholders	(942)	130	(1,072)	N/M	(4,116)	455	(4,571)	N/M
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio	13.4 %	14.0 %	(0.6) ppt	N/M	13.4 %	14.0 %	(0.6) ppt	N/M
Leverage ratio (fully loaded)	3.9 %	4.0 %	(0.1) ppt	N/M	3.9 %	4.0 %	(0.1) ppt	N/M
Leverage ratio (phase-in)	4.2 %	4.2 %	(0.1) ppt	N/M	4.2 %	4.2 %	(0.1) ppt	N/M
Loans (gross of allowance for loan losses, in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	431	398	32	8	431	398	32	8
Deposits (in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	584	553	32	6	584	553	32	6
Assets under Management (in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	1,260	1,191	69	6	1,260	1,191	69	6
Employees (full-time equivalent) <sup>1</sup>	89,958	94,717	(4,759)	(5)	89,958	94,717	(4,759)	(5)

N/M – Not meaningful

<sup>1</sup> As of quarter-end.

## Business segment performance

### Corporate Bank

The Corporate Bank made good progress against its strategic objectives in the quarter with both volume growth and accelerated revenue growth.

**Net revenues** were 1.3 billion euros, up 6%, principally driven by higher net interest income, with loans growing by 7%.

Across **Global Transaction Banking**, Cash Management revenues were slightly higher as a result of balance sheet management initiatives including adjustments in deposit pricing strategy, while revenue growth in Trade Finance reflected increased lending activity in our target areas of Germany and Asia. In **Commercial Banking**, solid revenues in Germany were driven in part by growth in lending volumes in selected areas of 4 billion euros.

**Provision for credit losses** was 76 million euros, up year-on-year, impacted by a number of specific provisions, partly offset by the aforementioned positive effect.

**Noninterest expenses** were up 13% to 989 million euros. Adjusted costs excluding transformation-related costs were 973 million euros, up 14%. The increase reflects higher spending on controls and technology, as well as the aforementioned changes to the allocation of costs of internal services.

**Profit before tax** was 254 million euros in the quarter, down 27%, primarily driven by the aforementioned cost factors.

## Corporate Bank results at a glance

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended				Nine months ended			
	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %
<b>Net revenues:</b>								
Commercial Banking	340	336	4	1	1,020	954	66	7
Global Transaction Banking	978	907	71	8	2,900	2,903	(3)	(0)
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>1,318</b>	<b>1,242</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>3,920</b>	<b>3,857</b>	<b>63</b>	<b>2</b>
Provision for credit losses	76	24	52	N/M	180	56	124	N/M
<b>Noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	253	245	8	3	775	774	0	0
General and administrative expenses	728	621	107	17	2,152	2,000	151	8
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	2	0	2	N/M	492	0	492	N/M
Restructuring activities	5	6	(0)	(5)	18	20	(2)	(8)
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>989</b>	<b>872</b>	<b>116</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>3,436</b>	<b>2,794</b>	<b>642</b>	<b>23</b>
Noncontrolling interests	0	0	0	N/M	0	0	0	N/M
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>254</b>	<b>347</b>	<b>(93)</b>	<b>(27)</b>	<b>304</b>	<b>1,007</b>	<b>(703)</b>	<b>(70)</b>
Total assets (in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	234	251	(16)	(7)	234	251	(16)	(7)
Loans (gross of allowance for loan losses, in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	119	112	7	7	119	112	7	7
Employees (full-time equivalent) <sup>1</sup>	7,516	7,356	161	2	7,516	7,356	161	2

N/M – Not meaningful

<sup>1</sup> As of quarter-end.

## Investment Bank

The Investment Bank made progress against its objectives of stabilising revenues, reallocating resources and reducing costs in the quarter, despite launching a far-reaching restructuring.

**Net revenues** were 1.6 billion euros, down 5% year-on-year. Excluding specific items<sup>1</sup>, predominantly Debt Valuation Adjustments, revenues were 1.7 billion euros, a decline of 3%.

**Origination & Advisory** revenues grew 20% year-on-year, outperforming market fee pools which were flat according to *Dealogic*. Growth was driven by strength in Advisory and Debt Origination with market share gains in both High Yield and Leveraged Loans according to *Dealogic*.

**Fixed Income & Currency (FIC) Sales & Trading** revenues were 1.2 billion euros. Financing revenues grew, reflecting increased client activity and loan growth of 4 billion euros in the quarter and 12 billion euros year-on-year in focused segments across FIC. Foreign Exchange revenues declined slightly with corporate-related flows partly offsetting continued low levels of market volatility. Revenues in Rates



and Emerging Markets Debt declined, reflecting our business restructuring and challenging market conditions including some risk management losses in the quarter.

Deutsche Bank reaffirmed its commitment to robust, broad-based Core Rates and Emerging Markets Debt businesses. Management is encouraged by progress in restructuring efforts and restored momentum in the businesses so far.

**Provision for credit losses** was 20 million euros in the quarter. This low level reflects the low risk nature of our portfolio and the aforementioned positive effect.

**Noninterest expenses** rose slightly to 1.6 billion euros. Adjusted costs excluding transformation<sup>2</sup> related costs were 1.4 billion euros, down 3%, reflecting the run-rate impact of strategic initiatives and the aforementioned changes to the allocation of costs of internal services.

**Profit before tax** was 64 million euros in the quarter, down 73% year-on-year.

## Investment Bank results at a glance

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended				Nine months ended			
	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %
<b>Net revenues:</b>								
FIC Sales & Trading	1,230	1,409	(179)	(13)	4,348	4,702	(354)	(8)
Equity Origination	37	40	(3)	(6)	87	145	(58)	(40)
Debt Origination	321	283	38	14	857	940	(82)	(9)
Advisory	130	83	47	56	322	312	11	3
Origination & Advisory	488	406	82	20	1,266	1,396	(130)	(9)
Other	(71)	(74)	3	(4)	(171)	(11)	(160)	N/M
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>1,647</b>	<b>1,740</b>	<b>(94)</b>	<b>(5)</b>	<b>5,443</b>	<b>6,087</b>	<b>(644)</b>	<b>(11)</b>
Provision for credit losses	20	0	20	N/M	73	27	46	171
<b>Noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	616	660	(44)	(7)	1,845	2,052	(207)	(10)
General and administrative expenses	863	804	59	7	2,865	2,792	73	3
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	0	0	0	N/M	0	0	0	N/M
Restructuring activities	82	43	39	91	103	176	(73)	(41)
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>1,561</b>	<b>1,507</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>4,813</b>	<b>5,021</b>	<b>(207)</b>	<b>(4)</b>
Noncontrolling interests	1	(0)	1	N/M	19	23	(4)	(18)
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>64</b>	<b>234</b>	<b>(170)</b>	<b>(73)</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>1,016</b>	<b>(479)</b>	<b>(47)</b>
<b>Total assets (in € bn)<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>585</b>	<b>463</b>	<b>122</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>585</b>	<b>463</b>	<b>122</b>	<b>26</b>
Loans (gross of allowance for loan losses, in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	71	58	13	22	71	58	13	22
Employees (full-time equivalent) <sup>1</sup>	10,256	9,991	266	3	10,256	9,991	266	3

N/M – Not meaningful

<sup>1</sup> As of quarter-end.

## Private Bank

The Private Bank made progress against its objectives with further cost synergies from the integration of our German units, volume growth across the businesses and an acceleration of revenue growth in Wealth Management.

**Net revenues** were 2.1 billion euros, down 3%, or down 2% excluding specific items<sup>1</sup>. Revenues declined by 5% in Private Bank Germany, driven partly by interest rate headwinds. This was partly offset by revenue growth in Private Bank International, up 5%, and Wealth Management, up 5% excluding specific items<sup>1</sup>.

The Private Bank continued to grow business volumes with loans up 4% and assets under management up 3% since the third quarter of 2018.

**Provision for credit losses** was 54 million euros, down 18%, partly reflecting the aforementioned positive effect and the low risk nature of our portfolio.

**Noninterest expenses** were 1.9 billion euros, down 1%. Adjusted costs excluding transformation charges were also 1.9 billion euros, down 1%, reflecting benefits from reorganisation measures mainly in Germany, partly offset by higher investments in Wealth Management and the aforementioned changes to the allocation of costs of internal services.

The Private Bank has delivered approximately 150 million euros of merger-related cost synergies in the first nine months of 2019 and the integration of our German operations remains well on track.

**Profit before tax** was 92 million euros, down 22%.

## Private Bank results at a glance

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended				Nine months ended			
	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %
<b>Net revenues:</b>								
Private Bank Germany	1,285	1,353	(68)	(5)	3,959	4,211	(251)	(6)
Private Bank International <sup>1</sup>	358	341	17	5	1,084	1,092	(8)	(1)
Wealth Management	411	418	(6)	(2)	1,268	1,314	(46)	(4)
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>2,054</b>	<b>2,112</b>	<b>(57)</b>	<b>(3)</b>	<b>6,311</b>	<b>6,617</b>	<b>(306)</b>	<b>(5)</b>
Of which:								
Net interest income	1,266	1,285	(18)	(1)	3,874	3,883	(10)	(0)
Commissions and fee income	724	700	24	3	2,177	2,198	(21)	(1)
Remaining income	64	127	(63)	(49)	260	535	(275)	(51)
<b>Provision for credit losses</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>66</b>	<b>(12)</b>	<b>(18)</b>	<b>225</b>	<b>235</b>	<b>(10)</b>	<b>(4)</b>
<b>Noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	881	895	(14)	(2)	2,652	2,682	(30)	(1)
General and administrative expenses	1,028	1,031	(3)	(0)	2,972	3,073	(101)	(3)
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	0	0	0	N/M	545	0	545	N/M
Restructuring activities	(1)	3	(3)	N/M	(39)	(3)	(36)	N/M
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>1,909</b>	<b>1,929</b>	<b>(20)</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>6,129</b>	<b>5,752</b>	<b>378</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Noncontrolling interests</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(0)</b>	<b>N/M</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>(99)</b>
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>92</b>	<b>117</b>	<b>(25)</b>	<b>(22)</b>	<b>(43)</b>	<b>629</b>	<b>(673)</b>	<b>N/M</b>
<b>Total assets (in € bn)<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>287</b>	<b>283</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>287</b>	<b>283</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Loans (gross of allowance for loan losses, in € bn)<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>227</b>	<b>219</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>219</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Assets under Management (in € bn)<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>487</b>	<b>475</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>487</b>	<b>475</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Employees (full-time equivalent)<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>38,100</b>	<b>38,794</b>	<b>(694)</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>38,100</b>	<b>38,794</b>	<b>(694)</b>	<b>(2)</b>

N/M – Not meaningful

<sup>1</sup> Covers operations in Belgium, India, Italy and Spain.

<sup>2</sup> As of quarter end

## Asset Management

DWS is on track to reach its targets for net inflows and cost/income ratio, driven in part by faster-than-planned delivery on cost savings targets. The business reported the third consecutive quarter of net inflows, mainly driven by target growth areas of Passive, Multi-Asset and Alternatives.

**Net revenues** were 543 million euros, down 4%. If adjusted for the impact of lower interest rates on the fair value of guarantees in certain retirement products, revenues were essentially flat year-on-year despite industry-wide fee pressures.

**Noninterest expenses** were 404 million euros, up 3%, affected by the non-recurrence of a litigation release in the prior year quarter. Adjusted costs excluding transformation<sup>2</sup> charges were down 6% to 389 million euros, benefiting from cost savings initiatives most notably in professional service fees.

**Profit before tax** was 105 million euros in the third quarter, down 27%, primarily reflecting the non-recurrence of the aforementioned litigation release in the prior year quarter.

**Assets under management** grew by 33 billion euros to 754 billion euros during the quarter, the highest level since 2015, driven by net inflows of 6 billion euros, market performance and a favourable FX impact. After three consecutive quarters of net inflows, cumulative year-to-date net inflows reached 13 billion euros while assets under management were up by 89 billion euros year-to-date.

### Asset Management results at a glance

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended				Nine months ended			
	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %
<b>Net revenues:</b>								
Management Fees	540	532	8	2	1,588	1,594	(5)	(0)
Performance and transaction fees	21	20	1	4	98	67	30	45
Other	(18)	14	(33)	N/M	(24)	12	(36)	N/M
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>543</b>	<b>567</b>	<b>(24)</b>	<b>(4)</b>	<b>1,662</b>	<b>1,673</b>	<b>(11)</b>	<b>(1)</b>
Provision for credit losses	0	(1)	1	N/M	0	(1)	2	N/M
<b>Total noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	194	189	5	3	622	577	44	8
General and administrative expenses	209	202	7	3	621	718	(97)	(13)
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	0	0	0	N/M	0	0	0	N/M
Restructuring activities	1	2	(1)	(46)	30	12	18	153
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>404</b>	<b>393</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1,273</b>	<b>1,307</b>	<b>(34)</b>	<b>(3)</b>
Noncontrolling interests	34	31	3	8	98	58	40	69
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>105</b>	<b>144</b>	<b>(39)</b>	<b>(27)</b>	<b>291</b>	<b>309</b>	<b>(19)</b>	<b>(6)</b>
<b>Total assets (in € bn)<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>10</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Assets under Management (in € bn)<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>754</b>	<b>694</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>754</b>	<b>694</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>9</b>
Employees (full-time equivalent) <sup>1</sup>	3,994	4,014	(20)	(1)	3,994	4,014	(20)	(1)

N/M – Not meaningful  
<sup>1</sup> As of quarter-end.

## Corporate & Other

Corporate & Other reported a loss before tax of 161 million euros, compared to a loss before tax of 23 million euros in the third quarter of 2018. This development was largely driven by higher funding & liquidity charges which reflect certain funding costs held centrally as part of the implementation of our new funds transfer pricing framework, together with litigation expenses of 78 million euros in the quarter. Other contributing factors included higher shareholder expenses, driven by restructuring, and a lower positive contribution from valuation and timing differences.

## Corporate & Other results at a glance

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended				Nine months ended			
	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %	Sep 30, 2019	Sep 30, 2018	Absolute Change	Change in %
<b>Net revenues</b>	<b>(76)</b>	54	(131)	N/M	<b>95</b>	(111)	207	N/M
Provision for credit losses	(1)	2	(3)	N/M	1	3	(1)	(47)
<b>Noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	707	741	(34)	(5)	2,173	2,321	(148)	(6)
General and administrative expenses	(626)	(635)	9	(1)	(1,925)	(2,028)	102	(5)
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	0	0	0	N/M	0	0	0	N/M
Restructuring activities	40	0	40	N/M	40	(0)	40	N/M
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>121</b>	106	16	15	<b>288</b>	292	(5)	(2)
Noncontrolling interests	(36)	(32)	(4)	13	(118)	(82)	(36)	43
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>(161)</b>	(23)	(139)	N/M	<b>(75)</b>	(324)	249	(77)
Employees (full-time equivalent) <sup>1</sup>	28,596	30,523	(1,928)	(6)	28,596	30,523	(1,928)	(6)

N/M – Not meaningful  
<sup>1</sup> As of quarter-end.

## Capital Release Unit

**The Capital Release Unit**, formed in July, made significant progress in its first quarter of operation, with material reductions in Equities Sales & Trading positions and operations, and reduction underway in Fixed Income and other assets.

**Net revenues** were negative 223 million euros, principally reflecting 100 million euros of specific items which included Debt Valuation Adjustments and an update to a valuation methodology. Revenues were also negatively impacted by hedging costs and de-risking activity, including on portfolios now de-risked. Operating revenues net of liquidity and other funding costs were close to zero.

**Noninterest expenses** were 790 million euros in the quarter, down 21% versus the second quarter of 2019, as lower transformation charges more than offset higher restructuring and severance charges and litigation charges. Adjusted costs excluding transformation charges decreased by 6% to 580 million euros, reflecting a 16% reduction in headcount and the implementation of further cost reduction measures.

**Loss before income taxes** was 1.0 billion euros in the quarter, an increase of 35% versus the second quarter of 2019, primarily reflecting reduced operating revenues and specific revenue items.

## Capital Release Unit at a glance

in € (unless stated otherwise)	Three months ended		Absolute Change	Change in %	Nine months ended		Absolute Change	Change in %
	30-Sep-19	30-Sep-18			30-Sep-19	30-Sep-18		
<b>Net revenues</b>	<b>(223)</b>	459	(682)	N/M	<b>385</b>	1,619	(1,234)	(76)
Provision for credit losses	26	(1)	27	N/M	(2)	(46)	44	(95)
<b>Noninterest expenses:</b>								
Compensation and benefits	121	128	(7)	(6)	384	504	(120)	(24)
General and administrative expenses	574	620	(46)	(7)	2,251	2,094	157	8
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets	0	0	0	N/M	0	0	0	N/M
Restructuring activities	95	23	72	N/M	105	55	50	92
<b>Total noninterest expenses</b>	<b>790</b>	<b>772</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2,740</b>	<b>2,653</b>	<b>88</b>	<b>3</b>
Noncontrolling interests	1	0	1	N/M	1	0	1	168
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>	<b>(1,040)</b>	<b>(312)</b>	<b>(728)</b>	<b>N/M</b>	<b>(2,355)</b>	<b>(988)</b>	<b>(1,367)</b>	<b>138</b>
Total assets (in € bn) <sup>1</sup>	359	383	(23)	(6)	359	383	(23)	(6)
Employees (full-time equivalent) <sup>1</sup>	1,496	4,039	(2,543)	(63)	1,496	4,039	(2,543)	(63)

N/M – Not meaningful

<sup>1</sup> As of quarter-end.

*For a discussion of Deutsche Bank's nine-month financial performance, please refer to the Earnings Report [www.db.com/quarterly-results](http://www.db.com/quarterly-results)*

For further information please contact:

**Deutsche Bank AG**

**Media Relations**

Sebastian Kraemer-Bach

Phone: +49 69 910 43330

E-mail: [sebastian.kraemer-bach@db.com](mailto:sebastian.kraemer-bach@db.com)

Christian Streckert

Phone: +49 69 910 38079

E-mail: [christian.streckert@db.com](mailto:christian.streckert@db.com)

Charlie Olivier

Phone: +44 20 7545 7866

E-mail: [charlie.olivier@db.com](mailto:charlie.olivier@db.com)

**Investor Relations**

+49 800 910-8000 (Frankfurt)

+44 20 7541-4100 (London)

[db.ir@db.com](mailto:db.ir@db.com)

An analyst call to discuss third-quarter 2019 financial results will take place today, Wednesday, October 30, 2019, at 13.00 CET. This conference call will be broadcast via internet: [www.db.com/quarterly-results](http://www.db.com/quarterly-results)

A Fixed Income investor call will take place on Monday, November 4, 2019, at 16.00 CET. This conference call will be broadcast via internet: [www.db.com/quarterly-results](http://www.db.com/quarterly-results)

The Earnings Report, the Financial Data Supplement (FDS), the presentation and the audio-webcast for the analyst conference call are available at:  
[www.db.com/quarterly-results](http://www.db.com/quarterly-results)

The Deutsche Bank Pillar 3 Report Q3 2019 will be published on October 30, 2019, and will be available at:  
[www.db.com/regulatory-reporting](http://www.db.com/regulatory-reporting)

This document contains non-IFRS financial measures. For a reconciliation to directly comparable figures under IFRS, to the extent not provided herein, please refer to the Financial Data Supplement.

### **About Deutsche Bank**

Deutsche Bank provides commercial and investment banking, retail banking, transaction banking and asset and wealth management products and services to corporations, governments, institutional investors, small and medium-sized businesses, and private individuals. Deutsche Bank is Germany's leading bank, with a strong position in Europe and a significant presence in the Americas and Asia Pacific.

This release contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts; they include statements about our beliefs and expectations and the assumptions underlying them. These statements are based on plans, estimates and projections as they are currently available to the management of Deutsche Bank. Forward-looking statements therefore speak only as of the date they are made, and we undertake no obligation to update publicly any of them in light of new information or future events.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. A number of important factors could therefore cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement. Such factors include the conditions in the financial markets in Germany, in Europe, in the United States and elsewhere from which we derive a substantial portion of our revenues and in which we hold a substantial portion of our assets, the development of asset prices and market volatility, potential defaults of borrowers or trading counterparties, the implementation of our strategic initiatives, the reliability of our risk management policies, procedures and methods, and other risks referenced in our filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Such factors are described in detail in our SEC Form 20-F of 22 March 2019 under the heading "Risk Factors". Copies of this document are readily available upon request or can be downloaded from [www.db.com/ir](http://www.db.com/ir).